any to the City or the public . or the grant of City financial assistance or a 
public !ease or license, ·which is let, awarded or entered into by. or on behalf of, the City 

of Los Angeles. Contracts for services which are less than three months and less than 
Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00} are not covered by this Article. Contracts 
for purchasing goods and products which are less than One Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($100,00.00) are not covered by this Article, unless they are contracts for the 
purchase of garments such as uniforms or other apparel, in which case they are on!y 
exempt from this Article if they are less than Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000.00). Construction contracts are covered by this Article without regard to 
threshold amount 

(c) "Contractor" means any person, firm, corporation, partnership, 
association or any combination thereof, which enters into a Contract with any awarding 
authority of the City of Los Angeles and includes a recipient of City financial assistance